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TOWN OF GRANBY, CONNECTICUT 
CHARTER SECTIONS 10-5B-C 
ANNUAL BUDGET MEETING 

 
Sections Pertaining to Budget Adoption 
 
(b) HEARING – ANNUAL TOWN BUDGET.  The Board of Finance shall hold a public hearing on a 
Monday, on or before the second Monday in April, and if it deems necessary, on the next succeeding 
day. Such public hearing shall be held in accordance with the General Statutes regarding the budget 
proposed for the ensuing fiscal year. Following the receipt of the estimates from the Board of 
Selectmen and the Board of Education and prior to the public hearing or hearings required by this 
section, the Board of Finance may make such revisions in the budget estimates as it deems desirable. 
Following the public hearing or hearings, the Board of Finance may again make such revisions in the 
budget estimates, as it deems desirable and shall recommend such revised budget to the Town to be 
voted on in accordance with Section (c) of this Section 10-5. Copies of the proposed annual budget 
shall be made available for general distribution in the office of the Town Manager, the Granby Public 
Library(s), and the Police Department and other locations and media as deemed appropriate by the 
Board of Selectmen by Thursday noon prior to the public hearing or hearings. Copies of any revisions 
in the budget recommended by the Board of Finance following the public hearing, together with copies 
of the original proposed annual budget, shall likewise be available for general distribution at the same 
locations and other locations and media as deemed appropriate by the Board of Selectmen by 
Thursday noon prior to the Monday preceding the day of the budget vote. 
 
(c) MACHINE VOTE.  A machine vote shall be held on the proposed annual Town budget on the 
second Monday after conclusion of the public hearing on the budget, for eligible Town voters as per 
section 7-6 of the General Statutes. Absentee ballots for the machine vote shall be available at the 
office of the Town Clerk. The budget shall be adopted if approved by a majority of those voting. If the 
machine vote fails to adopt the budget a hearing shall be held on the succeeding Monday for 
informational purposes with a machine vote the following Monday, and the process shall continue in like 
manner until a budget is adopted. If the hearing or machine vote is continued to the last Monday in May 
and such Monday is a holiday, said hearing or machine vote shall be held the next day. 
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TOWN OF GRANBY, CONNECTICUT 
FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 

SUMMARY OF BUDGET 
 
 

       ADOPTED  PROPOSED 
 2023-2024 2024-2025 
 
REVENUES 
 
Current Tax Levy $42,251,062 $44,492,129  
 
Other Property Tax 740,000 740,000 
 
Intergovernmental Revenues 8,941,799 7,794,494 
 
Local Revenues and Other Funds Transfers 722,561 832,267 
 
General Fund Balance Transfers 449,860 6,785,000 
   __________ __________ 
 
  TOTAL $53,105,282 $60,643,890 
 
 
EXPENDITURES 
 
Municipal Services 
 
 General Government Departmental $13,104,913 $13,778,911 
 Board of Selectmen and Board of  
  Education Capital Equipment/ 
  Improvement Allotment 2,150,000 2,400,000 
  Debt Service 1,695,078 1,746,458 
 
 Municipal Services Total $16,949,991 $17,925,369 
 
Transfer to Emergency Communication  
Fund $0 $4,600,000 
 
Education Services $36,155,291 $38,118,521 
   __________ __________ 
 
  TOTAL $53,105,282 $60,643,890 
 
 
 
 

 

Mill Rate           31.89 33.13 3.89% 
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TOWN OF GRANBY, CONNECTICUT
PROPOSED BUDGET 2024-2025

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

REVENUES

ACTUAL ADOPTED ACTUAL ESTIMATED PROPOSED
FINANCIAL DATA 2022-23 2023-24 YTD 2023-24 2024-25 %

Property Tax
  (Excl. Current Year) $757,910 $740,000 $654,020 $810,000 $740,000

Intergovernmental
  Revenues $8,635,989 $8,941,799 $4,431,436 $9,169,312 $7,794,494

 

Local Revenues and  
  Fund Transfers $2,526,652 $1,172,421 $1,712,545 $2,220,613 $7,617,267

SUB-TOTAL $11,920,551 $10,854,220 $6,798,001 $12,199,925 $16,151,761

Tax Levy $41,265,067 $42,251,062 $41,281,264 $42,367,000 $44,492,129

TOTAL SUMMARY
  OF REVENUES $53,185,618 $53,105,282 $48,079,265 $54,566,925 $60,643,890 14.20%
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MUNICIPAL SERVICES EXPENDITURES % DISTRIBUTION
2024 – 2025

The proposed Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 - 2025 Town Budget attempts to respond to the stated goals of the 
Board of Selectmen.  The Town’s new fiscal year will begin on July 1, 2024.  The financial goals and 
objectives, as they have evolved during the last several years, are stated below:

         Deliver and maintain excellent Town services that benefit all residents while budgeting in a 
conservatively and fiscally responsible manner. 

         Explore alternative methods of providing services and ways to expand revenue sources to 
minimize property tax increases. 

         Provide appropriate funding to maintain all Town assets and to meet the long-term capital 
needs of the Town. Examine the current process for developing the Capital Improvement 
Program.

         Explore alternatives to note payable direct borrowing, including cash purchases from the 
Capital Equipment/Improvement Fund, where appropriate and advisable
        Develop a multi-year plan to maintain unassigned fund balance reserves at a minimum of 
fifteen percent
        Continually strive to improve and fund communication strategies with residents and 
businesses in all areas of government.

         Explore methods for creating efficiency and reducing costs.

Public Works & 
Environment

20%
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Social Services
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Property 
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18%
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33%
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23%
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TOWN OF GRANBY, CONNECTICUT
PROPOSED BUDGET 2024-2025

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

EXPENDITURES

OPERATING ACTUAL ADOPTED ACTUAL ESTIMATED PROPOSED
 LINE ITEMS 2022-23 2023-24 YTD 2023-24 2024-25 %

Administration $4,956,635 $5,297,689 $3,836,454 $5,087,583 $5,796,129 9.41%

Personal & Property
  Protection $2,981,952 $3,161,846 $1,894,597 $3,125,328 $3,238,708 2.43%

Public Works &
  Environment $3,276,709 $3,573,423 $1,848,799 $3,453,707 $3,629,483 1.57%

Libraries, Recreation,
  & Social Services $989,579 $1,071,955 $585,714 $1,061,807 $1,114,591 3.98%

     Sub-Total $12,204,875 $13,104,913 $8,165,564 $12,728,425 $13,778,911 5.14%

Capital Budget $2,197,000 $2,150,000 $2,150,000 $2,150,000 $2,400,000 11.63%

Debt Service $1,735,606 $1,695,078 $545,589 $1,687,078 $1,746,458 3.03%

GENERAL GOVT. 
TOTAL $16,137,481 $16,949,991 $10,861,153 $16,565,503 $17,925,369 5.75%

TRANSFER TO 
EMERGENCY 
COMMUNICATION 
FUND $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,600,000
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TOWN OF GRANBY, CONNECTICUT
PROPOSED BUDGET 2024-2025

ADMINISTRATION

GOALS

NARRATIVE

ACTUAL ADOPTED ACTUAL ESTIMATED PROPOSED
DEPARTMENT 2022-23 2023-24 YTD 2023-24 2024-25 %

General Administration $342,716 $353,784 $99,289 $230,184 $361,781

Legal Services $36,110 $25,000 $19,610 $34,000 $34,000

Fringe Benefits $2,870,174 $3,028,657 $2,605,464 $2,998,190 $3,268,080

Town Clerk Operations $154,172 $168,876 $96,701 $167,035 $169,217

Probate Office $4,250 $4,900 $0 $4,900 $5,390

Contingency and Reserve $72,371 $141,300 $24,901 $117,000 $242,900

Election Services $40,976 $56,310 $23,085 $51,810 $71,680

Brds., Regional Programs
   and Staff Development $55,052 $63,864 $49,574 $61,829 $66,180

Revenue Collections $134,406 $141,295 $80,158 $141,230 $143,676

Property Assessment $205,772 $217,346 $133,435 $216,640 $219,925

Finance Management $366,970 $391,975 $264,678 $390,612 $421,167

Insurances $357,759 $353,878 $232,693 $347,196 $353,544

Community Development $155,947 $147,457 $90,279 $145,400 $147,399

Human Resources $51,316 $66,143 $40,039 $64,693 $109,288

Technology $108,644 $136,904 $76,548 $116,864 $181,902

ADMINISTRATION
LINE ITEM TOTAL $4,956,635 $5,297,689 $3,836,454 $5,087,583 $5,796,129 9.41%

To provide citizens with representation for policy formulation.

To provide and maintain an administrative and management framework to achieve desired programs.

This section combines the Legislative, Executive and Legal/Judicial functions of town services.  The areas of 
service in this section cannot easily be directly broken down into specialized categories due to their general 
application to the town as a whole.
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TOWN OF GRANBY, CONNECTICUT
PROPOSED BUDGET 2024-2025

GOALS

NARRATIVE

ACTUAL ADOPTED ACTUAL ESTIMATED PROPOSED
DEPARTMENT 2022-23 2023-24 YTD 2023-24 2024-25 %

Building Inspection $168,397 $202,813 $108,086 $185,395 $193,022

Fire Prevention $369,101 $404,801 $205,530 $404,459 $415,776

Emergency Management $9,422 $11,100 $9,613 $10,100 $12,150

Health Services $172,263 $177,458 $147,327 $177,458 $178,176

Police Department Adm. $369,004 $389,222 $239,541 $389,114 $404,318

Police Oper. and Comm. $1,893,765 $1,976,452 $1,184,500 $1,958,802 $2,035,266

PERS. & PROP. PROT.
LINE ITEM TOTAL $2,981,952 $3,161,846 $1,894,597 $3,125,328 $3,238,708 2.43%

PERSONAL AND PROPERTY PROTECTION

To minimize life and property losses caused by fire and to protect persons against bodily injury resulting from 
unlawful actions.  To provide for safe use of improved property according to law.  To effectively respond to civil 
emergencies which may arise.

This section deals with the basic fire and public safety services of Granby.  A full-time Police Department 
provides residents with 24-hour coverage.  A volunteer Fire Department is partially funded by the town.  
Emergency Management is accounted for in this section as well as Building Inspections and Zoning 
Enforcement Operations.  Twenty-four hour dispatch services are also contained within this section.
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TOWN OF GRANBY, CONNECTICUT
PROPOSED BUDGET 2024-2025

GOALS

NARRATIVE

ACTUAL ADOPTED ACTUAL ESTIMATED PROPOSED
DEPARTMENT 2022-23 2023-24 YTD 2023-24 2024-25 %

Public Works Operations $3,239,242 $3,539,040 $1,832,689 $3,419,324 $3,592,100

Planning & Engrg. Svcs. $37,467 $34,383 $16,110 $34,383 $37,383

PUBLIC WORKS & ENV.
LINE ITEM TOTAL $3,276,709 $3,573,423 $1,848,799 $3,453,707 $3,629,483 1.57%

PUBLIC WORKS AND ENVIRONMENT

To keep the town in good, safe physical order.  To provide for an attractive environment for the residents of 
Granby.

Basic Public Works activities are included in this section which provide for the general maintenance of 
equipment and the town's public property, transfer station, and sanitary sewer system maintenance.

Also the town's engineering and some planning services are included in this section providing service for certain 
development aspects of the town.
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TOWN OF GRANBY, CONNECTICUT
PROPOSED BUDGET 2024-2025

GOALS

NARRATIVE

ACTUAL ADOPTED ACTUAL ESTIMATED PROPOSED
DEPARTMENT 2022-23 2023-24 YTD 2023-24 2024-25 %

Library Services $571,616 $614,636 $362,950 $613,686 $629,569

Social-Senior-Youth Svcs. $313,909 $350,358 $158,788 $343,942 $377,561

Recreation Administration $101,179 $103,961 $63,976 $101,179 $103,961

Community Support $2,875 $3,000 $0 $3,000 $3,500

LIB., REC., & SOC. SVCS.
LINE ITEM TOTAL $989,579 $1,071,955 $585,714 $1,061,807 $1,114,591 3.98%

LIBRARIES, RECREATION, AND SOCIAL SERVICES

To enhance the general well-being of the citizens of Granby.  To promote recreational interaction among 
residents.  To coordinate and maintain programs for cultural, social, and library services.

Included in this category are the town's Recreation Programs and Services, Community and Social Services and 
General Assistance.  Also included are the accounts for town support of the Library and Senior Center facilities 
and the operation of Cossitt Library in North Granby.

7



PROGRAM AMOUNT

Road Maintenance/Improvement $1,000,000

Culverts, Bridges, and Drainage $15,000

Capital Equipment $525,392
  Cont’d. replacement of Police/Adm. Vehicles - $130,000

  Police Ballistic Shields $24,000 & Police Firearms $19,000 Capital Eq./Impvt Fund Bal
  Technology and Equipment - $25,000

  Lease payments - $327,392

Educational Related $1,050,000
  Existing Leases - $447,197

  Other - $602,803

Property Valuation and Economic Development $0

Public Facilities and Re-Roofing $139,000
  DPW Overhead Doors - $6,000; HF Equipment Repl $26,000;

  PD Window Security Protection $7,000;

  SBP Large Playground & Basketball Court Repl $10,000;

  Drainage Improvement Proj $90,000

Curbs, Sidewalks, and Traffic Control $25,000

TOTAL $2,754,392

*Listing excludes capital improvement projects that are funded through a Bond 

The total appropriation amount of $2,754,392 for 2024-2025 amounts to $1,704,392 for the town and $1,050,000 
for the Board of Education.

General Fund

Contractors PD & ENGR Fund/
General Fund/

General Fund

General Fund

CAPITAL FUND 
SOURCE

TOWN OF GRANBY

2025-2034 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM LISTING*

The amount included in the Capital Budget for 2024-2025 is $2,754,392.  The amount requested from the General 
Government Budget is $2,400,000; from Town Aid Road Fund (TAR) - $253,536; LoCIP Fund - $121,471; 
Contractors PD & ENGR Fund - $108,000; Recreation Fund - $36,000; Use of Capital Fund Balance - $85,385.

  Moosehorn Rd, Wells Rd, Northwoods Rd, Lindsay Cir, 
Pheasant Run, Quail Ln, Canton Rd & Simsbury Rd

General Fund/LoCIP/TAR

2024 - 2025 BUDGET SUMMARY
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TOWN OF GRANBY, CONNECTICUT
PROPOSED BUDGET 2024-2025

GOALS

NARRATIVE

Original Original 

Notes and Bonds Issued Amount Principal Interest Principal Interest

Kearns Classroom Addition $951,000 51,300 7,695 51,300 5,130
$2.1 Town Capital Project $2,100,000 113,400 17,010 113,400 11,340

Wells Road School (1st) $6,949,000 375,300 56,295 375,300 37,530
$11.4M Capital Public Improvement 
Projects Refunding 3/21

$5,255,000 570,000 74,078 560,000 70,658

$3.4M Bridges and Schools Projects 
3/21

$3,400,000 170,000 0 170,000 91,800

$5.0M Bridges and Schools Projects 
7/21

$5,000,000 250,000 0 250,000 0

Sub-Total 1,530,000 155,078 1,520,000 216,458

Service Fees 10,000 10,000

2023-2024

Total for 2023-2024 Total for 2024-2025

$1,695,078 $1,746,458

DEBT SERVICE

To meet the town's long-term financial obligations.

The debt activity of the town provides payments of annual bond maturity and interest costs on bonded and short-
term borrowings.

2024-2025

9



ACTUAL ADOPTED ACTUAL ESTIMATED PROPOSED
2022-23 2023-24 YTD 2023-24 2024-25

DOG FUND $19,803 $19,200 $17,849 $19,150 $20,700

RECREATION PROGRAM EVENTS $897,094 $840,290 $480,513 $848,740 $942,403

SEWER UTILITY $337,316 $320,050 $50,367 $304,202 $304,700

CAPITAL EQMT./IMPVT. FUND -- $2,531,397 $2,577,652 $2,577,652 $2,754,392

EDUC. QUALITY & DIVERSITY $928,755 $1,085,711 $261,771 $948,239 $1,069,766

SOLID WASTE FUND $141,659 $151,000 $88,122 $151,090 $161,000

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION 
FUND -- -- -- -- $4,600,000

ACTUAL ADOPTED ACTUAL ESTIMATED PROPOSED
2022-23 2023-24 YTD 2023-24 2024-25

DOG FUND $17,698 $19,200 $10,580 $18,392 $20,700

RECREATION PROGRAM EVENTS $916,381 $840,290 $566,023 $855,040 $942,403

SEWER UTILITY $317,385 $320,050 $174,971 $295,638 $304,700

CAPITAL EQMT./IMPVT. FUND -- $2,531,397 $1,686,192 $2,577,652 $2,754,392

EDUC. QUALITY & DIVERSITY $987,793 $1,085,711 $782,707 $1,122,434 $1,069,766

SOLID WASTE FUND $105,877 $151,000 $77,011 $138,000 $161,000

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION 
FUND -- -- -- -- $4,600,000

EXPENDITURES

REVENUES

TOWN OF GRANBY, CONNECTICUT

OTHER FUNDS BUDGET
PROPOSED BUDGET 2024-2025

In addition to the GENERAL FUND, the town operates a series of OTHER FUNDS.  For the purposes of 
accounting, the General Fund is recognized as the general operating fund of the town and accounts for all 
financial resources except those accounted for in another fund. 
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